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Qué  bec
where it’s at

Active mines and mining projects 
in Québec
by companies present at the PDAC Investors Exchange  

QUÉBEC IS RANKED 5TH IN THE WORLD IN TERMS OF ATTRACTING MINING 
INVESTORS.*

	> A clear, stable, predictable business environment conducive of investment.

	> Financing available to junior exploration companies through SIDEX, SODEMEX, the Fonds de solidarité FTQ, the 
Mining Investment Fund and the James Bay Development Corporation.

	> Financing available for mining projects through Investissement Québec, which has a budget of $1.5 billion 
available for investment, including $500 M specifically for critical and strategic minerals projects.

* 2023 Investment Attractiveness Index by the Fraser Institute.
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Please note that, except for the Perron and
Bégin-Lamarche projects, the ten additional
projects that appear on this map update have
been in development for many years
and are not new projects.

  1- Caber Complex
      (Nuvau Minerals)
  2- Corner Bay Complex
      (Doré Copper Mining)

Copper

  3- BlackRock (Strategic Resources)
  4- Hopes Advance (Oceanic Iron Ore)
  5- Houston (Malcolm Pit)
      (Labrador Iron Mines Holdings)
  6- Lac Doré Vanadium (VanadiumCorp Resource)
  7- Lac Otelnuk (MetalQuest Mining)
  8- Mont Sorcier (Voyager Metals)

  9- Lac Carheil Graphite (Metals Australia)
10- Lac Knife (Focus Graphite)
11- La Loutre Graphite (Lomiko Metals)
12- Matawinie (Nouveau Monde Graphite)
13- Miller (Canada Carbon)
14- Uatnan (Nouveau Monde Graphite)

25- Chimo (Cartier Resources)
26- Croinor Gold (Probe Gold)
27- Duparquet (Duparquet Gold Mines)
28- Eau Claire (Fury Gold Mines)
29- Fenelon (Wallbridge Mining)
30- Granada (Granada Gold Mine)
31- Horne 5 (Falco Resources)
32- Marban Alliance (O3 Mining)
33- Novador (Probe Gold)
34- O'Brien (Radisson Mining Resources)
35- Perron (Amex Exploration)
36- Troilus (Troilus Gold Corporation)
37- Wasamac (Agnico Eagle Mines)
38- Windfall (Gold Fields)

39- Arnaud (Mine Arnaud)
40- Bégin-Lamarche (First Phosphate Corp.)
41- Lac à l'Orignal (First Phosphate Corp.)
42- Lac à Paul (Arianne Phosphate)

* Mining project at construction and
 commissioning stage 

Mining projects

15- Adina (Winsome Resources)
16- Authier (Sayona Québec)
17- Galaxy (Arcadium Lithium plc)
18- Moblan (Sayona Nord)
19- Rose Lithium-Tantalum
      (Critical Elements Lithium Corporation)
20- Shaakichiuwaanaan (Patriot Battery Metals)
21- Sirmac-Dike #5 (Vision Lithium)
22- Whabouchi (Nemaska Lithium)*

24- Crevier (Niobay Metals)

44- Ashram (Commerce Resources Corporation)
45- Kwyjibo (SOQUEM)
46- Strange Lake / B-Zone (Torngat Metals)

48- Abcourt-Barvue (Abcourt Mines)
49- Lac Scott (Yorbeau Resources)
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Iron

Graphite

23- Dumont Nickel
      (Magneto Investments Limited Partnership)

Lithium

Nickel

Niobium

Gold

Phosphate

Scandium
43- Crater Lake (Scandium Canada)

Rare earths

47- La Blache
      (Temas Resources Corporation)

Titanium

Zinc

LIST OF MINING PROJECTS BY COMPANIES  
PRESENT AT THE INVESTORS EXCHANGE

Companies Projects Commodities Map no. Booth no.

Agnico Eagle Mines Wasamac Gold 37 2125

Amex Exploration Perron Gold 35 2716

Commerce Resources Ashram REE 44 2815

Critical Elements Lithium Corp. Rose Li + Ta 19 2504

Cygnus Metals Corner Bay Complex Cu + Gold 2 2648

First Mining Gold Corp. Duparquet Gold 27 2729

Magneto Investments LP Dumont Nickel Ni + Co + Fe 23 2553

Metals Australia Lac Carheil Graphite Graphite 9 2333

NioBay Metals Crevier Niobium 24 3015

Nouveau Monde Graphite Matawinie Graphite 12 2830

Nouveau Monde Graphite Uatnan Graphite 14 2830

Nuvau Minerals Corp. Caber Complex Zinc 1 2349

Patriot Battery Metals Shaakichiuwaanaan Li 20 2953

Probe Gold Novador Gold 33 2847

Probe Gold Croinor Gold Gold 26 2847

Radisson Mining Resources O'Brien Gold 34 2908

Sayona Nord Moblan Li 18 2332

Sayona Québec Authier Li 16 2332

Vision Lithium Sirmac-Dike #5 Li 21 2903

Wallbridge Mining Fenelon Gold 29 2442

Winsome Resources Adina Li 15 2143

MINING PROJECTS 
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Producing Mines and Mines in Care and Maintenance

Care and maintenance
Metallic minerals

22- Beaufor (Monarch Mining Corporation)
23- Sleeping Giant (Abcourt Mines)
24- Bachelor Lake (Bonterra Resources)

Industrial minerals

25- Renard (Stornoway Diamonds Canada)
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Producing mines*
Metallic minerals

Iron
1- DSO (Tata Steel Minerals Canada)
2- Fire Lake (ArcelorMittal Mining Canada)
3- Bloom Lake (Quebec Iron Ore)
4- Mont-Wright (ArcelorMittal Mining Canada)

9- Casa Berardi (Hecla Quebec)
10- Canadian Malartic Complex
      (Agnico Eagle Mines)
11- Goldex Complex (Agnico Eagle Mines)
12- LaRonde Complex (Agnico Eagle Mines)
13- Éléonore (Newmont Corporation)
14- Kiena (Wesdome Gold Mines)
15- Lamaque (Eldorado Gold Québec)
16- Westwood (IAMGOLD Corporation)

6- Nunavik Nickel (Canadian Royalties)
7- Raglan (Glencore Canada)

8- Niobec (Magris Resources)

Nickel

Niobium

5- North American Lithium Complex
    (Sayona Québec)

Lithium

Industrial minerals

17- Lac Tio (Rio Tinto Fer et Titane)
Titanium

18- Othmer (Dentsply Canada)

19- Lac-des-Îles (Northern Graphite Corporation)

Feldspar

Graphite

20- Lac Letondal (Imerys Canada)

21- Mines Seleine (Windsor Salt)

Mica

Salt

Gold

* Mining operations liable to pay duties
  under the Mining Tax Act

PRODUCING MINES AND MINES IN CARE AND MAINTENANCELIST OF ACTIVE MINES BY COMPANIES PRESENT AT THE INVESTORS EXCHANGE

Companies Mines Commodities Map no. Booth no.

Agnico Eagle Mines Canadian Malartic Complex Gold 10 2125

Agnico Eagle Mines Goldex Gold 11 2125

Agnico Eagle Mines LaRonde Gold 12 2125

Eldorado Gold Québec Lamaque Gold 15 2314

Hecla Québec Casa Berardi Gold 9 2437

IAMGOLD Westwood Gold 16 2522

Newmont Éléonore Gold 13 2912

Wesdome Gold Mines Kiena Gold 14 2412A

Sayona Québec North American Lithium Li 5 2332

The Ministère des Ressources naturelles et des Forêts, through its experts at 
the central offices and project leaders in all regions of Québec, provides tailored 
support to proponents planning to develop a mining project in Québec.

November 17-20, 2025 
Québec City Convention Centre 
QcMinesEnergie.gouv.qc.ca

Scan this QR Code 
to know more about 
Québec Mines + Energy


